

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE CROSSINGS AT FLEMING)	
ISLAND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT)	
DISTRICT,)	
)	
Appellant,)	Case No. SC07-1556
)	
v.)	LT No. 1D06-2026
)	1D06-2158
LISA REINHARDT ECHEVERRI,)	
ETC., ET AL.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	
	/	

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
SUBMITTED BY LEAVE OF COURT,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal,
First District, State of Florida

Roy C. Young (FB # 098428)
Young van Assenderp, P.A.
Gallie’s Hall
225 South Adams Street
Post Office Box 1833
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1833
(850) 222-7206
(850) 561-6834 (fax)

Victoria L. Weber (FB # 266426)
Sarah M. Doar (FB # 040935)
Hopping Green & Sams
123 South Calhoun St. (32301)
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
(850) 222-7500
(850) 224-8551 (fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Florida Chamber of Commerce

Table of Contents

Table of Citations ii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 3

- I. Under *State ex rel. Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co.*, and under *Turner*, as adopted by this Court in *Fuchs III*, the property appraiser lacked standing to challenge the constitutionality of section 189.403(1), Florida Statutes, and, for the sake of future clarity in property tax administration, prior dicta suggesting otherwise should be expressly rejected by the Court.
 - A. This Court’s holding in *Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co.* is controlling and prohibits the property appraiser from questioning the constitutionality of section 189.403(1), even if doing so in an allegedly “defensive” matter.
 - B. The dictum in *Department of Education v. Lewis*, as cited in *Fuchs III*, does not provide a basis for the property appraiser to challenge this statute because there is no legal support for a defensive posture exception to *Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co.*
 - C. The “disbursement of public finds” exception to *Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co.* does not apply in this case, nor is it likely to apply to any property appraiser, because property appraisers do not have a constitutional duty to disburse public funds.

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service

Certificate of Compliance

Table of Citations

Florida Constitution	Page
Article III, section 1	3
Article V	3
Article VII.....	2, 3
Article VII, section 1(a).	3
Article VIII, section 1(d).....	3
Florida Statutes	Page
Section 189.403(1), Florida Statutes	3, 11, 19
§ 192.001(3), Florida Statutes (2007).....	3
§ 192.001(4), Florida Statutes (2007).....	3
§ 192.042(1), Florida Statutes (2007).....	9, 10
§ 194.036, Florida Statutes (2007)	10
§ 194.036(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2007)	10
§ 197.182, Florida Statutes (2007)	3
§ 200.065(2), Florida Statutes (2007).....	3
Judicial Decisions	Page
<i>Adams v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 574 So.2d 1142	13
<i>Barr v. Watts</i> , 70 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1953)	7, 8, 12, 16
<i>Board of Public Instruction for Santa Rosa County v. Croom</i> 48 So. 647 (Fla. 1909)	14
<i>Burns v. Butscher</i> , 187 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1966)	3
<i>City of Pensacola v. King</i> , 47 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1950)	13, 15, 16
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> ,	

492 So.2d 339 (Fla. 1986)	13
<i>Department of Education v. Lewis,</i> 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	2, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Fuchs v. Robbins,</i> 818 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2002) (<i>Fuchs III</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuchs v. Robbins,</i> 738 So.2d 338 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) (<i>Fuchs II</i>).....	4, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hale v. Bimco Trading</i> 306 U.S. 376 (1939)	13, 15
<i>Haven Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Kirian,</i> 579 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1991)	5
<i>Jones v. Department of Revenue,</i> 523 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	4
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund of Florida,</i> 479 U.S. 1065 (1987)	13
<i>State ex rel. Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co. v. State Board of Equalizers,</i> 94 So. 681 (Fla. 1922)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Florida Portland Cement Co. v. Hale</i> 176 So. 577 (1937).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Harrell v. Cone,</i> 177 So. 854 (1937).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Sunset Harbour Condominium Ass'n v. Robbins,</i> 914 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	2, 5, 10, 17, 19
<i>Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority,</i> 739 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	<i>passim</i>

*Zingale v. Crossings at Fleming Island Community
Development District,*
960 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)4, 6, 17, 18

Other Authorities	Page
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110 (b) and (d).....	5
